remaining eleven communities not independently
valued this year, the deferred management fee
valuations remained consistent with the prior
year noting the independent valuations and other
market evidence supported that the valuations had
not materially changed.

Rental annuity - for all communities the Directors
have increased the rent by 3.7% to reflect the
increase that was applied on 1 July 2022. The next
rent increase is due on 1 July 2023.

For land not yet settled, the value is accrued if
the contract is unconditional. Refer to note 2.8 for
more information.

(d) Valuation processes used for level 3 fair value
measurements

(i) Investment properties
The Company obtains independent valuations of
each community at least every two years, refer
to Note 3.1.

(e) Sensitivity analysis for recurring level 3 fair
value measurements

(i) Investment properties
The impact of changes to the inputs that
affect the valuation of investment properties is
assessed below.

Rental income
Rent is contractually fixed to increase by the greater of
CPI or 3.5% annually and was increased on 1 July 2022
by 3.7%. The next rent increase is due on 1 July 2023.

Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Equity
Higher/(Lower)

$000’s 2022 2021 2022 2021

Rental expense rate

+2% (9,970) (7,773) (9,970) (7,773)

–2% 9,970 7,773 9,970 7,773

Rental capitalisation rate

+0.50% (27,415) (20,539) (27,415) (20,539)

–0.50% 33,287 24,602 33,287 24,602

Deferred management fee
per unit

+5% 6,507 5,479 6,507 5,479

–5% (6,507) (5,479) (6,507) (5,479)

Land prices
(undeveloped land)

+10% 16,050 9,661 16,050 9,661

–10% (16,050) (9,661) (16,050) (9,661)

3.3 Inventories
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and
net realisable value. Inventories include housing units
built but not sold as well as capitalised civils and
infrastructure, wages and holding costs. Inventories
are classified as either current or non-current assets
pursuant to the timing of their anticipated sale.

$000’s 2022 2021

Current

Housing 48,561 46,894

Civils and infrastructure 38,194 36,851

86,755 83,745

Non current

Housing 4,136 1,745

Civils and infrastructure 44,788 39,753

48,924 41,498

Total 135,679 125,243

(a) Inventory expense
Inventories recognised as an expense for the year